L04000007301

| (Requestor's Name) | | |
|---|--|--|
| (Address) | | |
| (Address) | | |
| (City/State/Zip/Phone #) | | |
| PICK-UP WAIT MAIL | | |
| (Business Entity Name) | | |
| (Document Number) | | |
| Certified Copies Certificates of Status | | |
| Special Instructions to Filing Officer: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

Office Use Only



300025921913

01/07/04--01032--024 **110.00

01/27/04--01025--017 **45.00

FILED STATE OF STATE OF CORPORATIONS

A01(28/04

ROBERT B. COOK, P. A.

Attorney and Counselor at Law

December 27, 2003

Secretary of State Division of Corporations PO Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: US Mobile Digital Television, LLC

WO4-1522

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed the original of the articles of organization for the subject limited liability company. Please provide me with a certified copy of the articles of organization after formation. A check in the amount of \$110.00 is enclosed for payment of the following fees:

(1) Articles of organization

\$75.00

(2) Certified copy

\$35.00

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Cook

CHETARY OF SIMILEUS



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

January 12, 2004

ROBERT B. COOK ROBERT B. COOK, P.A. P.O. BOX 3609 TEQUESTA, FL 33469

SUBJECT: US MOBILE DIGITAL TELEVISION, LLC

Ref. Number: W04000001522

We have received your document for US MOBILE DIGITAL TELEVISION, LLC and check(s) totaling \$110.00. However, the document has not been filed and is being retained in this office for the following reason(s):

There is a balance due of \$45.00. Refer to the attached fee schedule for the breakdown of fees. Please return a copy of this letter to ensure your money is properly credited.

Please return a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6958.

Lee Rivers Document Specialist

Letter Number: 404A00002009

04 JAN 28 AM 8: 47

ROBERT B. COOK, P. A.

Attorney and Counselor at Law

January 20, 2004

Secretary of State Division of Corporations PO Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: US Mobile Digital Television, LLC Ref. No. W04000001522

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed my check in the amount of \$45.00 in payment of the additional filing fees due for this limited liability company.

Very truly yours,

Robert B. Cook

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

US Mobile Digital Television, LLC

THE UNDERSIGNED, acting as Incorporators of a limited liability company under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, Chapter 608, Florida Statutes, adopts the following Articles of Organization for such limited liability company.

ARTICLE I - NAME AND COMPANY ADDRESS

The name, mailing address and the street address of the principal office of this limited liability company is:

US Mobile Digital Television, LLC 2480 NW 53rd Street Boca Raton, FL 33434

ARTICLE II - DURATION

The duration of this limited liability company is perpetual, unless sooner terminated by the provisions of Article III hereof.

ARTICLE III - TERMINATION

This limited liability company shall continue in existence in perpetuity or until its business and assets are liquidated in accordance with a vote of the majority of the Members of the company.

ARTICLE IV - AMENDMENT

The Articles of Organization may be amended, altered, changed, or repealed by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members, at a member's meeting called for that purpose.

Page 1 of 5

SECRETARY OF STATE G:VISION OF CORPORATION

ARTICLE V - REGISTERED AGENT

The name and office address of this limited liability company's registered agent in Florida is:

Robert B. Cook, Esquire 17 Bay Harbor Road Tequesta, FL 33469

ARTICLE VI - MEMBERS

The number of Members constituting the initial Membership of this limited liability company is four (4), each with a twenty-five (25%) percent interest in the company. Additional members may be admitted upon the consent of a majority in number of the initial members; thereafter, members may be admitted upon the consent of a majority of the then existing members. The name and address of the initial members are:

| Name | Address |
|-------------------------|--|
| Vincent L. Yannuzzi | 8630 S. E. Water Oak Place Tequesta, FL 33469 |
| James B. Bocock | 2367 NW 25 th Court Boca Raton, FL 33434 |
| James A. Garnher | 2480 NW 53rd Street Boca Raton, FL 33434 |
| Rio Chico Holdings, LLC | 6662-D Boca Pine Trail Boca Raton, FL 33433 |

ARTICLE VII - MANAGEMENT

The affairs of this limited liability company are to be managed by a manager, James A. Garnher, of 2480 NW 53rd Place, Boca Raton, FL 33434 who is to serve as the manager until the first

Page 2 of 5

LUNISION OF CORPORATION

annual meeting of the members or until his successor is elected and qualified.

Dated: This 2 day of December, 2003.

By Mrun Muny
Vincent I. Yannuzzi

By James B. Bocock

Rio Chico Holdings, LLC

James A. Garnher

By: Paul R. Dolan, Manager SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE CORPORATIONS

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing Articles of Organization were sworn to and acknowledged before me this of December, 2003, by Vincent L. Yannuzzi, who is personally known to me, or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH Notary Public

PAMELA J. HAYNES
My Comm Exp. 4/9/05
No. DO 002242
Personally Known [] One

The foregoing Articles of Organization were sworn to and acknowledged before me this Hold day of December, 2003, by James B. Bocock, who is personally known to me, or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.

ellence, Notary Public

STATE OF FLORIDA

County of Palm Peach Page 3 OF 5

SANDRA J. STEVENS
MY COMMISSION # CC 888428
EXPIRES: January 19, 2004
Bended Thru Notary Public Underwriters

-- EDR 1:002\004 F-002

bligges tees

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing Articles of Organization were sworn to and acknowledged before me this ## day of December, 2003, by James A. Garnher, who is personally known to me, or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.

Dely Stevene, Notary Public



STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing Articles of Organization were sworn to and acknowledged before me this $24^{\prime\prime\prime}$ day of December, 2003, by Paul R. Dolan, as manager of Rio Chico Holdings, LLC, who is personally known to me, or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.

Tade Atleene, Notary Public

SANDRA J. STEVENS
MY COMMISSION & CC 888428
EXPIRES: January 19, 2004
Bended Thru Notiny Public Underwriters

)4 JAN 28 AM 8: 47

Page 4 of 5

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In pursuance of \$\$48.091(1) and 608.407(d), Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance thereof:

That **US Mobile Digital Television**, **LLC**, desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, designates the name and address of its registered agent to accept service of process within this State as follows:

ROBERT B. COOK, ESQUIRE 17 Bay Harbor Road Tequesta, FL 33469

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above—stated limited liability company, at the above-stated address in this State, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and am familiar with the obligations imposed by law and agree to comply with the provisions of said statute relative to keeping the premises open from 10:00 a.m. to noon each day, except Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays, and to post therein a sign designating the name of the limited liability company and the name of its registered agent.

Pohont B Coo

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3/ day of December, 2003, by Robert B. Cook, who is personally known to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification.

Notary Public

Repires June 6, 2006

Bonded Thru

Atlantic Bonding Co., inc.